i
tJ
:~
(
Installation Engineering Handbook 282
Western Electric
Section 250.23
10-5-79

CIRCUIT PACK NO.OF MAX. NO. OF
CKTS. CP's PER POSITION IN CARRIER
TYPE CODE PER CP CARRIER 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09
AUX.TRUNK
INTERFACE LC13 2 8 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13
5.3 Options on LC13 are implemented by means of a six-section DIP switch mounted
at the upper right center of the board (Fig. 4). The sections are identified by
numbers 1 through 6; sections 4, 5, and 6 are assigned to Circuit O; and 1, 2, and
3 to Circuit 1. Switch Circuits are closed by depressing the rocker toward the
section number.
5.4 For detail connection using cross connect fields, refer to Figure 5.
IMPORTANT: Customer's equipment must stay on all the time during working
hours in his facility. The reason is, COS! and COS2, pairs for each of the 89A
control units, are used to busy-out the other 89 A control unit and cannot be used
to seize customer's equipment too. Customer can use his equipment to broadcast
background music throughout his facility by using CMS! and CMS2 leads (Fig.
5).
HB 282 - 250.23 4.
5.5 CX0l terminates on purple field. To connect the GROUND (GRD), and -48V
leads, refer to Table B. Choose any pair of GRD, and -48V leads to connect
to the yellow cross connect field (preferably use the pair which is either not
used or is connected to low noise terminals).
TABLE B
PIN NO. COLOR CODE CX0l
41 Y-BL -48
16 BL-Y GRD
42 Y-O -48
17 O-Y GRD
43 Y-G -48
18 G-Y GRD
44 Y-BR -48
19 BR-Y GRD
45 Y-S -48
20 S-Y GRD
6. PROCEDURE (CHIME PAGING) FOR 201L
6.1 Insure that Tone Plant C Circuit pack (LC17B) is installed in the Dimension
Line Group Control Carrier slot number 10.
6.2 Installation and connection of 89A Control Unit:
6.2.1 The 89A Control Unit should be located as close as possible to the paging
Trunk Circuit and the paging amplifier to minimize lead lengths. Choose
a mounting surface which is firm, flat, and dry; a backboard is not necessary
unless the available space is damp or very uneven. The customer is responsible
for providing a suitable and convenient AC outlet for the 2012B (one transformer
can power up to two 89A Control Units).
6.2.2 Mount the 89A Control Unit as follows:
a)
b)
c)
d)
Take the cover off.
Separate the printed circuit board from the base pan by removing
the six retaining screws.
Attach the base pan to the mounting surface with suitable screws
so that the Control Unit will be vertical as shown in Fig. 2.
Reattach the printed circuit board to the base pan with the six screws.
The music and tone level controls should be on top and the external
connection screw terminals on the bottom.
NOTE: Do not plug the 2012B Transformer into its assigned outlet
until all other installation and connection is completed.
6.2.3 Connect terminals ACl and AC2 of the 89A Control Unit to the 2012B transformer
with D station wire (Fig. 3).
HB 282
6.2.4
6.2.5
6.2.6
6.2.7
6.2.8
6.2.9
7.
7.1
7.2
5. 250.23
Make the connection between the 89 A Control Unit and Bell System equipment

CIRCUIT PACK NO.OF
CKTS. PQSI:I'ION IN CARRIER
TYPE CODE PERCP 06 07 08 10 12 15 19
AUX.TRUNK
INTERFACE LC13 2 13 13 13 13 13 13 13
HB 282 - 250.23 6.
TABLED
TRUNK PORT CARRIER (NOTE B)
"s
CIRCUIT PACK NO.OF
CKTS. POSITION IN CARRIER
TYPE CODE PERCP 03 04 05 06 07 08
NOTES:
AUX.TRUNK
INTERFACE LC13 2 13 13 13 13 13
A - The wiring for this carrier comes out on MX0l through MX03.
Fig. 8 - 10.
B - The wiring for this carrier comes out on TX0l through TX03,
Fig. 11 - 13.
13
7.3 Options on LC13 are implemented by means of a six-section DIP switch mounted
at the upper right center of the board (Fig. 4). The sections are identified
by numbers 1 through 6; sections 4, 5, and 6 are assigned to Circuit 0; and
1, 2, and 3 to Circuit 1. Switch Circuits are closed by depressing the rocker
toward the section number.
7 .4 For detail connection using cross-connect fields, refer to Figure 7.
IMPORTANT: Customer's equipment must stay on all the time during working
hours in his facility. The reason is, COS! and COS2, pairs for each of the
89A control units, are used to busy-out the other 89A control unit and cannot
be used to seize customer's equipment too. Customer can use his equipment
to broadcast background music throughout his facility by using CMS! and CMS2
leads (Fig. 7).
7.5 -48V and ground (GRD) can be picked up either way mentioned below.
a) Use -48V power from Auxiliary Cabinet (if provided)
J58879F-2
Auxiliary Cabinet
(SD-1E441-0l)
-48V
GRD
b) Mount the 284B1 power unit close to the cross-connect field, and
pick up the -48V and GRD from the 284B1 power unit.
P/0 CSS 201S PBX CABINET
P/0 LC17B
94
93 IR-3i
98
97
95
9b
CROSS-COtMCT
CROSS-CONNECT CROSS-CONNECT P/0 89A CONTROL UNIT DEMARKATION
-
I
I
~ I
I -,
I
43
18
41
lb ·-1
I
17 - I
~ I
I
2 - I -
110VAC
(PURPLE)